

AN ORDER OF THE CLEAN ENVIRONMENT COMMISSION UNDER THE CLEAN ENVIRONMENT ACT

RE: THE CLEAN ENVIRONMENT COMMISSION and GRETNA FEED & SEED CO. LTD., Applicant,

WHEREAS

pursuant to the provisions of The Clean Environment Act, Gretna Feed & Seed Co. Ltd. filed a proposal with the department in connection with the continued operation of an existing seed cleaning and feed mill plant located on the CPR Right-of-way in Section 5, Township 1, Range 1 WPM, at or near 625 Seventh Avenue in the Village of Gretna, Manitoba;

AND WHEREAS

in the absence of limits, terms and conditions prescribed by a regulation under the said Act, the proposal was referred to The Clean Environment Commission to prescribe limits, terms and conditions concerning the said operation;

AND WHEREAS

after giving notice of the proposal, the Commission received a notice of representation from a person who was likely to be affected by an order of the Commission issued in connection with the said operation;

AND WHEREAS

the Commission held a hearing in Gretna on the 29th day of August, 1983, to receive evidence and representations concerning the proposal;

AND WHEREAS

the Commission considered the proposal on the 17th day of October, 1983;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT

- 1. The Applicant shall limit the emission of particulate matter from the said operation to such an extent that:
 - (a) the emission of particulate matter from any source of the operation is not in excess of a concentration of 0.57 grams per standard cubic metre calculated at 25 degrees Celsius and 760 millimetres of mercury, at the point of emission;
 - (b) airborne particulate matter from any source of the operation does not remain visible past the property line of the operation.

2. The Applicant shall at all times maintain a high standard of good housekeeping and equipment maintenance consistent with meeting the limits, terms and conditions prescribed by this order.

Order No. 1008

Dated at the City of Winnipeg

this 20th day of October, 1983.

Chairman,

The Clean Environment Commission.

File: 2607.0